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de-reserve iems exclusively reserved for the small scale sector. Will you take up this question with the concerned Ministry, i.e. the Ministry of Industry, and also with the Cabinet and see that this de-reservation is not resorted to indiscriminately?

SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, two items, namely, ice cream and biscuits have been de-reserved and no other industry has been de-reserved now. No other items will be de-reserved.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Mr.
Minister, Abid Hussain Committee’s recommendations are there in today’s newspapers. You see to it.

SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Yes, Sir.
These are the two items which have been de-reserved, but we wil take it up and see that no other items are de-reserved.
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SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, this does not come within the yurvieb.' of this question. The hon. Member has come up with a Private Member's Bill and I will answer it at that time.
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Beneficiaries of Minority Communities under IRDP/TRYSEM/JRY

*362. SHR1 K. RAHMAN KHAN: Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries belonging to minority communities under IRDP/TRYSEM/IRY, during the year
1995-96, State-wise;

(b) whether Government have any other schemes for minorities; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL
AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI
K. YERRANNAIDU): (a) Coverage of beneficiaries belonging to minority communities is not monitored under IRDP/TRYSEM/JRY Schemes.

(b) and (c) Does not arise.

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, this is the most disappointing answer which the hon. Minister has given. Sir. coverage of beneficiarics under various Central Government schemes is to bc monitored (o see wheilicr various sections of the society are rccetving their share and whether these benefits are being given to them.

Sir, the monorities have a feeling, and it is a correct feeling, that they are not getting the benefit from the various schemes of the Government of India as well as of the State Governments, in the dispensation of various schemes. Now, if the State Government or the Central Government is not monitoring whether these benefits are reaching the various sections of the society, how do the Ministry ensures that the benefits are reaching them? I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is going to set up a monitoring cell at the digtrict as well as at the State level to monitor various schemes of the Government.

SHRI X. YERRANNAIDU: Hon.
Chairman, Sir, there are monitoring cells.
Even under the Twenty Point Programme
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P wovziage of minorities pas not been Susc. ©1om our side we are monftoring only the beneficiavics of SC/ST, wamen and physically handicapped. The other Minisiries are also doing the sams. We wre swvering all programiucs which cover the mincrities. At poesenis, [ am not having the figure about how many people have been benefited, to how many people we have given financial assistance, etc. sut, anyhow, we are covering all. Under the NSEP Programme all eligible beneficiaries ar¢ covered, irrespective of whether minorities or women or SC/ST.
Sir, we are covering 100% eligible benaficiaries. This is the reasons why we are not separately monitoring form minorities at district and block levels. We are giving all amenities, all facilities under our schemes to the minorities.
SHRI B, RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, it is not correct to say that it has not been monitored. It is the policy of the Government that these schemes are being monitored, For example, I would like to tell you that in the Annual Report of ihe Ministry of Finance there is a separate chapter for monitoring the schemes for minorities. At the district level, the credit fiow and priority sector are there. It is ine policy of the Government. It is wrong on the part of the hon. Minister to say that these are not being monitored. No doubt, the intention of the Government is very clear that the schemes should.

reach the beneficiaries. But, how do we know that the benefit is reaching them?
How would the Members of Parliament and the community come to know that they are getting social justice? It is the policy of the Government that these sections have to be monitored. One of the directives under the Fifteen Point Programme is to monitor all the schemes meant for social sector, to see whether they are reaching the minorities or not.
There is a directive under the Fifteen Point Programme. Now, if the non.
Minister says that we are not monitoring, it is wrong. 1 want to know from the hon.
Minister whether he will set up a similar kind of monitoring cell as has been set up
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SHRI K. YERRANNAIDU: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the House is also aware that there is no specific reservation for job, employment, etc., for minorities.
There is a reservation for physically handicapped, SC/ST and women. Even the Twenty Point Programme, since its inception, has not covered the minorities.
But, anyhow, the Ministry will consider the view of the hon. Member. There are separate figures. ...(Jnterruptions)...

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: It is meant for the minorities. Now he says that it does not cover the minorities.

SHRI K. YERRANNAIDU: You see, even the Social Welfare Ministry is also monitoring all schemes except minorities.
We are giving all facilities earmarked for the minorities but the number and other things we are monitoring.

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: How do we know that they are reaching to minorities?

SHRI K. YERRANNAIDU:
Certainly, we will look into it.

SHRI K.R. JAYADEVAPPA: Therc are many Central Government schemes like JRY, CRDP, for the benefit of the poor and the minorities. The Central Government’s monetary assistance to these schemes is also known. But, unfortunately Members of Parliament are not being invited by the implementing authority to the meetings. The word of MLAs will carry more weight and they are recognised by the people and the beneficiaries. I want to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any plan before the Government to issue a direction to the concerned authorities to invite the Members of Parliament to these meetings at the time of implementation of the schemes.

SHRI K. YERRANNAIDU: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, we have already issued guidelines in this respect. All our Centrally-sponsored schemes are being implemented through the District Rural Development Agency. The District Collector or the Zila Parishad Chairman, is the Chairman of the DRDA. All Members of Parliament, all MLCs, all MLAs and the local representatives are other legally entitled members. If thé Chairman convenes a meeting, he will inform it to the MPs also
...(Interruptions). ..

If it is not informed to you, then tell me the particular time, the particular meeting, about which you were not informed. Then, we will give
...(Interruptions)... There are specific guidelines and instructions also
...(Interruptions)... Some MPs had also represented that they were not called for the meeting. We have informed the concerned District Magistrate about it.

DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I think there is a widespread feeling in the country that the minorities are not getting their due benefits from these various beneficiary-oriented programmes. That is why, some years ago in the Ministry of Finance a programme was instituted to monitor the flow of bank credit going to the minorities. Since the hon. Minister says that he has no knowledge of what is happening to these programmes, through you, Sir, I would like to ask him whether he would recommend to the appropriate authorities that as a part of the periodic survey of poverty, there should be, from time to time, an analysis of the poverty profile of the minority community; so that we could know what is being done for the welfare of the minorities.

SHRI K. YERRANNAIDU: Sir, we accept that. From now onwards we will monitor for minorities also. We get figures for minorities under IRDP, TRYSEM and Individual Beneficiary Programmes. Under Wage Employment Programmes we are providing wage for everybody who is below the poverty line irrespective of the fact whether the individual belongs to SC or ST or minority coummunity.
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SHRI K. YERRANNAIDU: I have already told the hon’ble Member about the coverage of beneficiaries. We are not monitoring the minorities. However, the minorities are getting the benefits of oer schemes. For example ...(Interruptions)...
That is why we are not monitoring the minorities. We are evelving a monitoring scheme for the minorities also. At present the Ministry is not monitoring them. :

sft ficirent g wgdd: a8 & W T far &1 = W fie o 3 @ wIw e,
T R TR L R A R e R R
Qv R fifEd iR s whed 3
9 YR F TS O 3, 3ER SHEl I
oW & wm A a wE Q

SHRI K. YERRANNAIDU: Mr,
Chairman, Sir, the Minorities
Commission is there to monitor them.
But in our Ministry, since inception, we are monitoring for the SC, ST, physically handicapped and the common beneficiaries only. For the minorities we are not monitoring; however, we are giving benefits to the minorities also. For example, under the National Social Assistance Programme, everybody who is below the poverty line is getting benefits irrespective of the fact whether the individual belongs to SC, ST or minority community. So, what is the necessity to monitor a particular community separately? in the remaining schemes also we are giving benefits. But, in our Ministry there is no monitoring system especially with regard to minorities. The suggestion given 'Ry the hon. Member is well taken. ...(Interruptions)... We will try to get figures with regard to the minorities as to how much amount has been given. «..(Interruptions)...
Hereafter, we will try to do monitoring.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hereafter he will do monitoring. ...(Interruptions)... Yes,
Fine! ...(Interruptions)...

Acknowledgement and reply to letters received from Members of Parliament

*363. SHR] NAGMANI:
SHRI ISH DUTT YADAV:!

Wili the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in more than 75% cases acknolwedgements to letters of Members of Parliament are not being sent within fifteen days and the final replies are also not being sent to them within three months;

(b) if so, the number of such cases during the last three years, department-wise; and

(c) whether Government propose to take any action against the concerned officers found responsible in such a cases and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY

AFFAIRS (SHRI S.R.
BALASUBRAMONIYAN): (a) to (c)
All Ministries/departments of

Government of India are required to scrupulously observe the guidelines laid down in the Manual of Office Procedure (MOP) for sending prompt replies to letters received from Members of Parliament. In case delay in anticipated in scnding a final reply, an interim rcply

*The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ish Dutt Yadav.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

is to be sent within a fortnight, indicating the possible date by which a final reply can be given. Any violation of the procedure and deliberate delays are required to be dealt with as per disciplinary procedure. This is being closely monitored by the respective ministries/departments. There is no system for centralised tabulation of letters of Members of Parliament in various ministries/departments, in terms of the acknolwedged letters, replies sent or still pending for reply. It is, therefore, not possible to state in how many cases final replies were not sent by ministries/ departments during the last three years and whether any action has been taken against any delinquent officials.
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